## **Notice To Contractors**

Sealed proposals will be received by the City of Bishop at the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Bishop, City Hall, 377 West Line Street, Bishop, California, 93514 until three o'clock (3:00) Pacific Standard Time on 30th day of January 2009, for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, implements and machinery to do and complete all work in a manner satisfactory to the City Engineer, for the following project:

## **South Second Street Improvements**

Together with such other incidental items as are necessary to complete the work in the manner and time prescribed and in strict conformity with the contract documents.

At 3:01 Pacific Standard Time on the afternoon on the above date, said proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud.

All proposals shall be made using the forms furnished by the City and shall be enclosed and sealed in an envelope which is addressed to the City Council, Bishop, California, and is clearly labeled:

## **Bid for South Second Street Improvements**

Bid books including plans, specifications, bid forms to be used for bidding on this project and other contract documents can be obtained at the City of Bishop City Hall, 377 West Line Street, Bishop, California, 93514 for \$100 for each set. This charge shall not be refunded.

This project is generally on South Second Street between East South Street and East Line Street, with additional work on and adjacent to the intersections with East South Street, East Line Street, Clarke Street and Short Street. This is a rehabilitation project consisting of the construction of a complete street section within a 60 foot right of way for a length of approximately 1400 feet, including paved road, curb and gutter, sidewalks, planters, driveways, sewer and water, and removal of existing facilities that interfere with the construction. This project includes furnishing of all labor, implements, tools, machinery, materials and all other work required to complete the project.

The estimated range for the construction cost of this project is \$660,000 to \$930,000.

Technical questions should be directed to the Director of Public Works, City of Bishop, 377 West Line Street, Bishop, California, 93514, 760-873-8458, publicworks@ca-bishop.us.

The successful bidder shall furnish all items required in the contract documents.

All proposals shall include prices for all items of work for all construction options contained in the contract documents. The City intends to award the contract to the bidder with the lowest responsive bid for the most extensive construction option the City is able to fund from the allotment available for this project.

The City of Bishop hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

The contract is subject to state contract nondiscrimination and compliance requirements pursuant to Government Code, Section 12990.

Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the general prevailing wage rates in the county, or counties, in which the work is to be done have been determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. These wages are set forth in the General Prevailing Wage Rates for this project, available at the Labor Compliance Office at the offices of the District Director of Transportation for the district in which the work is situated.

The Contractor shall procure all required permits and licenses, pay all charges, fees and taxes, and give all notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful prosecution of the work.

The City Council of the City of Bishop, California, reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive any formalities in the proposal.

David Beahrs Grah Director of Public Works City of Bishop